
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels  
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and  
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the  
Covid 19 pandemic period.  This is to ensure local authorities 
can conduct business during this current public health 
emergency. 
 
This meeting of Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel will be  
held remotely under these regulations, via the Zoom  
application and will be webcast to ensure accessibility by the 
public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

6 January 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 14 January 2021 at 
7.30 pm via Zoom. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2020 (previously circulated).  

Public Document Pack



 

4.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
10  
 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   LOCAL PLAN VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 A verbal update from the Head of Planning on the Local Plan. 
 

8.   CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM (Pages 5 - 8) 

[...]
HE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Government is consulting on a change to the planning system that would 

allow shops, services, cafes/restaurants, offices and health centres grouped in 
the new Class E use class to gain permitted development rights to change to 
residential use without the need for planning permission.  It is also consulting on 
a fast track route for public service buildings such as schools and universities. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Council responds to the consultation to oppose the proposed new 

permitted development right for Class E commercial, business and service uses 
to be allowed to convert to residential use. 
 

2.2 That Members offer their views on a fast track route for schools and universities. 
 

3 Explanation 
 

3.1 The Government has recently introduced Class E for commercial, business and 
service use, which allows A1 shops, A2 professional/financial services, A3 cafes 
and restaurants, B1 offices and health centres to change from their existing use 
to any of the other uses without the need for planning permission.  Members 
have already been advised that will create a much more laissez faire approach in 
our town centres and neighbourhood centres, but that no local action can be 
taken because it is a fundamental change to the use class order. 
 

3.2 The Government is now consulting on a new permitted development right that 
would allow any of these uses to also become Class C3 residential.  They assert 
that “This right will provide much needed new homes across the country, giving 
clarity and planning certainty and attract footfall to high streets that new residents 
will bring.  All homes would be required to meet national space standards.”  The 
consultation runs until 28 January 2021. 
 

3.3 The proposed new right would not extend to certain buildings such as pubs, 
theatres and live music venues as the Government recognises the role they play 
within communities and local heritage. 
 

3.4 The consultation advises that there would be no size limit on buildings that can 
benefit from the proposed new right. 
 

3.5 The Council would only have the right to consider factors such as flooding, noise, 
contaminated land and adequate levels of natural light at prior approval stage. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



3.6 The Government is also consulting on a new ‘fast track’ route for public service 
buildings such as schools, colleges, universities, prisons and hospitals to be built.  
It states that this would mean that councils have to consult for only 14 rather than 
21 days and prioritise these decisions over other major development schemes.  
This is relevant for Welwyn Hatfield given the presence of both the University of 
Hertfordshire and Royal Veterinary College campuses within the borough.  There 
are also proposals for new permitted development rights to allow greater 
enlargement of public service buildings (25% of footprint rather than 25% of the 
original building’s gross floorspace and extra floorspace of up to 250 sqm rather 
than 100 sqm).  The exemption for developing playing fields would remain 
however. 
 

3.7 The obvious potential consequence of this proposed new permitted development 
right is that town centres and neighbourhood centres could lose shops and other 
services and gain residential units in their place.  The Council currently has 
policies in the adopted District Plan and Submitted Local Plan which seek to 
retain a dominant proportion of shops in town centres and a good proportion of 
shops in neighbourhood centres.  
 
Article 4 Directions 
 

3.8 The planning system allows the Council to prepare an Article 4 Direction where it 
considers that permitted development rights are prejudicial to the proper planning 
of the area and constitute a threat to the amenities of that area.  This means that 
property owners once again ha
[...]
to another. 
 

10 Human Resources Implications 
 

10.1 There are no human resources implications associated with this report.  Officers 
can respond to the consultation within existing budgets. 
 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implications 
 

11.1 There are no health or wellbeing implications associated with this report.   
 

12 Communications and Engagement Implications 
 

12.1 The Council will seek to make landowners and businesses aware of the new 
changes if they are confirmed by the Government. 
 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 
 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Business Plan 2018-2021 and 
particularly Priority 3 Our Housing to plan for current and future needs and 
Priority 4 Our Economy to support sustainable economic growth. 
 

14 Equalities and Diversity 
 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 
 

Name of author Colin Haigh 
Title Head of Planning 
Date December 2020 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 

Main author: 

Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 

All Wards 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 14TH JANUARY 2021 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 

GOVERNANCE) 

LOCAL PLAN – ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) serves a number of purposes, including; 
reporting upon the amount of development that has taken place in the borough 
during the year, assessing whether this development meets targets across a 
number of indicators and setting out expectations for future development in the 
borough. In addition, it also reports on progress against the Local Development 
Scheme, which sets out when and how the council will produce new planning 
documents and polices and includes progress on the Council’s efforts under ‘duty to 
cooperate’ with other public authorities. 

1.2 The 2019/20 AMR covers the period from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. While 
the AMR may also refer to development and changes since the 31st March 2020, 
the 2020/21 AMR will report on these in more detail. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel recommends to Cabinet that the AMR 
be approved for publication, and that the Head of Planning be given delegated 
powers to agree any minor alterations to finalise the AMR following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Environment and Planning. 

3 Background 

3.1 In line with previous Annual Monitoring reports, the 2019/20 AMR reports on 
development progress set out in the Draft Local Plan monitoring framework. The 
AMR is set out over nine chapters. Chapter 1 is contextual and sets out key 
information about the borough and its people. Chapter 2 covers the Council’s 
forward ‘plan-making’ duties, while Chapter 3 examines the effectiveness of the 
current District Plan. Chapters 4-8 cover the amount and quality of new 
development being built in the borough and how the borough’s population and 
places are performing, whilst Chapter 9 deals with specific major and mixed-use 
development sites proposed for allocation in the Local Plan. 

4 Explanation 

4.1 The key conclusions from the AMR are summarised on pages 4 and 5 of the report, 
the most notable of these include: 

 The Office for National Statistics mid-year estimates showed the borough’s 
population grew at an estimated rate of 0.2% during the year, increasing to 
just over 123,000. Estimated population growth in Welwyn Hatfield has been 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



- 2 - 

low over the last two years, and this year saw slightly lower growth than for 
Hertfordshire as a whole (0.4%). 

 The Council’s success at appeal slightly improved during the year with 28% 
of appeals being allowed compared with 31% in 2018/19. However, this was 
still just slightly higher than the national average of 
[...]
f gross completions (excluding conversions) by the 
total development area of all sites. A high proportion of studios and flats, 
which accounted for 94% of gross completions this year was behind the 
increase in density. In particular, there were 272 student completions at the 
Comet in Hatfield, which were self-contained studios and had a very high net 
density. If these are excluded average density falls to 42.1 dph for the year. 

 

 National Planning Practice Guidance states that the ‘number of homes 
required’ for the calculation of the five year housing land supply is the 
housing requirement in Local Plans. However, as the borough’s new Local 
Plan is still under examination and the most recent adopted housing 
requirement figure is more than five years old, the minimum annual local 
housing need figure should be used. The minimum annual local housing 
need is calculated using the Standard Methodology – under which the 
housing need figure for Welwyn Hatfield is 875 dwellings per annum, 

Page 10



- 3 - 

resulting in a housing land supply of 2.58  years. Whilst this is below the 
national 5-year requirement, until the Draft Local Plan is adopted, the 
borough is unlikely to be able to meet this requirement. 
 

 The borough has continued to see a net loss of employment floorspace, 
totalling -5,903m2 in 2019/20. B1a office use saw a floorspace loss of -
5,900m2. There were notable losses of B2 floorspace this year, largely a 
result of the residential redevelopment of the former Ratcliff Tail Lift site in 
Welwyn Garden City (a Draft Local Plan allocation), for which the demolition 
was recorded this year. Another notable B2 loss in 2019/20 was at the 
Entech House site in Woolmer Green, which is being redeveloped for 
housing. 
 

 In other measures of the borough’s economy, the number of claimants of job 
seekers allowance saw a 0.3% increase to 2.0% in March 2020 (from 1.7% 
in March 2019). Looking at the change since the end of the monitoring year – 
[...]
ious N/A PG -2 10 11 19

206 370 550 215 239 1517

WGr101 Entech House C3 6/2017/0848/MAJ N/A UC 72 72

72 72

Nor001 Northaw House, Coopers Lane, Northaw C3 6/2019/0217/MAJ 07/01/2023 PG 11 14 25

Hat146 Mill Green Mill, Green Lane C3 6/2018/0717/MAJ 14/12/2021 PG 9 9

BrP033 Swan Lodge, Bell Lane, Brookmans Park C3 6/2016/0168/FULL N/A UC 8 8

NgS101 Ponsbourne Riding Centre, Newgate Street C3 6/2018/0598/MAJ N/A UC 7 7

Wel105 Guessens, 6 Codicote Road C3 6/2018/3140/FULL 25/03/2022 PG 7 7

BrP032 Firs Stables, Woodside Lane C3 6/2016/0946/RM 07/06/2020 PG 5 5

N/A Small Sites 10x - Under Construction C3 Various N/A UC 16 16

N/A Small Sites 18x - Permission Granted C3 Various N/A PG -7 20 4 17

45 31 18 0 94

441 567 708 462 375 2553TOTAL WELWYN HATFIELD

TOTAL WELWYN GARDEN CITY

TOTAL WOOLMER GREEN

TOTAL RURAL AREAS

Page 83



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

The Annual Monitoring Report is produced and 
published by: 
 
Planning Policy  
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council  
The Campus  
Welwyn Garden City 
Hertfordshire 
AL8 6AE 
 
Tel: 01707 357000 

Email: planningpolicy@welhat.gov.uk 

If you would like to receive this 
document in a different language or 
format please call 01707 357000 or 

email contact-whc@welhat.gov.uk 

Page 84


	Agenda
	8 CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM
	9 LOCAL PLAN -  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT
	9a - Appendix Annual Monitoring Report 2019_20




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 14 January 2021 at 7.30 pm in the zoom. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

S.Kasumu (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, B.Fitzsimon, G.Hayes, T.Kingsbury, 
J.Quinton, D.Richardson, A Rohale, P.Shah and 
P.Zukowskyj 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Tenants Panel Representative 
 
Ardita McHugh 
 

 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Planning (C Haigh) 
Planning Policy Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Planning (Senior Planning) & Monitoring Officer (L. Palmer) 
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan) 

 
 

 
107. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

108. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillors S. Boulton and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council. 
 

109. LOCAL PLAN VERBAL UPDATE 
 
Members received a verbal report from the Head of Planning on the Local Plan, 
as there had been some further developments with the Inspector and the 
Programme Officer.  This Panel had received a report before Christmas which 
had gone through the Council’s committee process. This update related to the 
OAN assessment of housing needs which was agreed at 13,800 and the Council 
submitted a package of sites of approximately 13,277 homes.  The Inspector has 
reviewed these sites and has written a letter in response stating that the sites in 
the submitted Plan together with sites in the new plan; if taken together do 
statically meet the OAN of 16,000 homes but he is not yet convinced by the 
exceptional circumstances or that they all meet the soundness test; so he 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

therefore intends to host further hearing sessions. He will examine the changes 
to the OAN evidence, he recognises the work the Council has undertaken in 
terms of population etc. and he will host hearing sessions on this issue and on 
the new sites that have been identified.  It was noted that he also intends to 
examine sites adjacent to excluded villages such as Welwyn, Welham Green, 
Brookmans Park and Cuffley, which made it through the HELAA assessment 
process but have not been selected by the Council for submission.  He also 
wants to investigate the evidence that has led to the rejection of sites at Digswell 
and Oaklands and Mardley Heath, to ensure that the distribution of housing is 
valid. 
 
He did not intend taking action on the Potters Bar safeguarded site of PB1, as it 
is a late stage submission in the Plan and not having been subjected to the 
same arduous consultation/examination. There are also sustainability and 
deliverability reservations in respect of this site. 
 
The Panel noted that hearing sessions have been scheduled for 24, 25 and 26 
February to consider OAN and windfall issues. Hearing sessions have been 
arranged for village sites between 1 to 18 March 2021. Hearings may continue 
after 18 March if elections are postponed, as no purdah period will apply. 
 
At the end of last year Members were advised of the new standard housing 
method which was reducing the need for housing and if the Council did not have 
the Local Plan it would have a target of 667 homes per year.  The Government 
has reverted back to the previously introduced Standard Method and this 
equates to 875 homes a year, which is higher than the one the Council had been 
anticipating through the Local Plan process. 
 
The Panel will be kept updated on all developments.  Officers will now be 
compiling responses/statements to the hearing questions the Inspector poses 
and representing evidence that has been prepared in the site selection.  Officers 
will put forward the decisions made by this Panel, as agreed via the Council’s 
decision-making process and seek to convince him of the view made by this 
Council. 
 
A Member referred to the windfall issues and stated that he will comment later 
on under item 9. A question was raised in respect of Officers responding to the 
Inspector’s questions, as it was the Members’ understanding that the Inspector 
was not going to table any questions before the hearings. The Council should 
put forward a robust position on this matter. The Officer explained that the 
Inspector was currently carrying out consultations on the Council’s updated 
evidence.  The one on the OAN will be completed on 26 January 2021 and there 
is also one being conducted on the windfall calculations.  The Inspector will put 
together an agenda following the consultation responses and previous 
statements.  He will not be putting forward any questions prior to the hearing but 
Officers will be defending the Council’s position at the hearings.  The Member 
was concerned that Officers may not know what will be tabled at the meetings. It 
was clarified that Officers will hopefully have sufficient notice to assemble 
responses to the agenda items. The Member requested information from the 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

consultation in respect of windfall numbers, as it is relevant to his impending 
statements under agenda item 9. 
 

110. CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the consultation on changes to the Planning System.  The Government had 
consulted on a change to the Planning System that would allow shops, services, 
cafes/restaurants, offices and health centres grouped in the new Class E use to 
gain permitted development rights to change to residential use without the need 
for planning permission. A report on this change was presented to this Panel last 
year. It was also consulting on a fast-track route for public service buildings such 
as schools and universities.  
 
The potential consequence of this proposed new permitted development would 
mean that town centres could lose shops and other service and gain residential 
units in their place. This means that commercial high street business such as an 
estate agents could become a house; without planning permission.  This was not 
open to any consultation.  Members were advised that the Council has policies in 
the adopted District Plan and the emerging Local Plan that would retain a 
dominant proportion of shops in the town centres with a sufficient balance in 
other centres whereby the Council would be able to retain town centre use in all 
of those units.  Town Centres as a whole or partially could become residential 
and there would be no limit on the size of the building.  It does however protect 
pubs, theatres and live music venues, as these are recognised as having 
community value and/or heritage value. It would mean that it would be a prior 
approval process and the Council would only be allowed to consider certain 
things such flooding, natural light and contamination. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that the Council should oppose the new permitted 
development right for Class E commercial, as it reduces our control over town 
centres and neighbourhood centres.  
 
There is also the fast-track route for public service building such as schools, 
hospitals and universities; if Members had comments on this route, these can be 
reported within the Council’s response to the consultation.  If it is brought in as a 
permitted development right, the Council can consider an Article 4 Direction but 
at present they are only at the consultation stage.  
 
Members were advised that there is no fee for prior approval planning 
applications and cannot seek S106 but the Council does own properties within 
the Class E and would benefit from this right if it wishes to take up this right. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 It was clarified that the fast-track route would still involve the normal planning 
consideration/determination and regulations were in place but it does allow 
the planning application to be considered within a short timescale and 
prioritise it over other development schemes.  The Officer explained that from 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

a permitted development right, it does allow greater enlargement of public 
service buildings.   There are also proposals for new permitted development 
rights to allow greater enlargement of public service buildings (25% of 
footprint rather than 25% of the original building’s gross floorspace and extra 
floorspace of up to 250 sqm rather than 100 sqm). 

 

 A Member requested clarification on the university campus building which is 
within the Borough, could these buildings be enlarged and their footprint on 
these separate buildings within the campus?  It was noted that if they are 
public service buildings they can potentially be enlarged, as they may be 
used for teaching or administrative purposes.  The planning system will have 
to investigate the use and how it supports the university; when the planning 
application is considered. 
 

 Does a public building include Council buildings?  Possibly yes but it is not 
explicitly specified within the list provided.  Some public service buildings 
need to grow, as they provide the necessary space and linked to a response 
to Covide-19 pandemic. 

 
It was agreed that the Head of Planning drafts a letter in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Environment and Planning, opposing to the changes of 
Class E.  It was further agreed that letter should include the Council’s concerns 
in terms of the expansion of public service buildings, especially increases in floor 
area and height under permitted development and the impact on a green belt 
site from a visibility perspective.  It was noted there is already a proposal to build 
an engineering block which will be more visible from areas that are in the green 
belt.  
 
Concern was expressed in terms of commercial buildings being lost within the 
Town Centre, in particular the vacant Debenhams store’s upper levels, which 
have planning permission for residential use whilst the ground floor will remain 
as a shop unit.   
 
The Oakland Campus which is in a conservation area, a question was raised 
whether permitted development rights are removed for such buildings in a 
conservation area? It was explained that such detail was not available at present 
within the consultation paper but the concern was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council responds to the consultation to oppose the proposed new 

permitted development right for Class E commercial, business and service 
uses to be allowed to convert to residential use.  

 
2. That Members offered their views on a fast-track route for public service 

buildings such as schools and universities.   
  
 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

111. LOCAL PLAN -  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, 
Planning and Governance) on the Local Plan – Annual Monitoring Report. It was 
noted that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) serves a number of purposes, 
including; reporting upon the amount of development that has taken place in the 
Borough during the year, assessing whether this development meets targets 
across a number of indicators and setting out expectations for future 
development in the Borough. In addition, it also reports on progress against the 
Local Development Scheme, which sets out when and how the Council will 
produce new planning documents and polices and includes progress on the 
Council’s efforts under ‘duty to cooperate’ with other public authorities.  
 
The 2019/20 AMR covered the period from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 
While the AMR may also refer to development and changes since the 31st 
March 2020, the 2020/21 AMR reported on these in more detail.  
 
The AMR provides considerable information on what is happening in the 
Borough not just in terms of housing but services such as health and wellbeing.  
 
The following key points were noted: 
 

 The AMR reports on 36 planning indicators. 

 The Borough’s population grew at an estimated rate of 0.2% (Welwyn 
Garden City), which was an increase to just over 123,000; slightly lower than 
Hertfordshire as a whole (0.4%). 

 The Council’s annual retail survey was undertaken during October/December 
2020 – the Town Centre vacancy had increased to 8.6% compared to last 
year of 4.1%.  Some large units became vacant during the year which 
contributed to the increase. In Hatfield Town Centre the vacancy also 
increased to 16.5% from 13.8% last year.  Part of the vacancy in Hatfield has 
been due to the redevelopment at 1-9 Town Centre. 

 The new library has opened in White Lion Square but another large unit had 
become vacant. 

 Last year saw 673 net new housing units having been completed.  A total of 
69 new affordable homes were brought to the market which accounted for 
10.3% of total net dwellings completed.   

 In terms of student flats – 94% were completed; providing 272 self-contained 
dwellings. 

 The average dwelling density for new dwellings completed in 2019/20, saw 
an increase – rising to 74.7 dwellings per hectare (dph) compared with 50 
dph in 2018/19.  Most of these were student self-contained studios and had a 
high net density.  If these had been excluded the average density would have 
fallen to 42. dph for the year. 

 The Borough has continued to see a net loss of employment floorspace 
totally -5,903m2 in 2019/20.  Another notable B2 loss in 2019/20 was at the 
Entech House site in Woolmer Green, which is being redeveloped for 
housing. 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

 The number of claimants of job seekers allowance saw a 0.3% increase to 
2.0% in March 2020 (from 1.7% in March 2019).  The impact of Covid-19 had 
led to an increase of claimants in the Borough to 4.5% in October 2020.  

 The minimum annual local housing need was calculated using the Standard 
Methodology, under which the housing need figure for WHB is 875 dwellings 
per annum, resulting in a housing land supply of 2.58 years.  This is below 
the national five year requirement until the Draft Local Plan is adopted.  The 
Borough is unlikely to be able to meet this requirement. 
 

A comment was made on the 1,590 planning plots that have planning permission 
but have not been constructed.  If these were built the Council would have two 
and half years supply of homes immediately. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the discrepancy of data relating to Council Tax.  
It has been noted that there has been 671 net dwelling completions, with 693 
gross completions.  The Council Tax base has increased by 700 and this 
irregularity has been raised with Richard Baker, Head of Resources who has 
advised that they are not one-to-one equivalent.  The Council Tax base utilises 
portioned number for other bands (an example of the band range was provided); 
there has been a significant proportion of the 671 dwellings that are made up of 
smaller flats/studios, which are in the lower band.  The tax base suggests that 
there has been over 800; thus increasing the net dwellings within the Borough, 
yet the net completions say 671. The Head of Planning explained that he has 
been in correspondence with Richard Baker to resolve this issue.  Members 
were advised that Planning obtains data from the County Council, generally from 
building control records, once it has been completed and received a sign off 
permission.  The Council Tax work is associated with preliminary work on 
predicating the income the Council is likely to receive from houses.  The Head of 
Planning will work with Head of Resources (Richard Baker) to reconcile the 
numbers but Planning can only defend the numbers that are provided within the 
AMR.   
 
The Member further stated that the 700 figure that he had quoted was for last 
year and this has generated a significant amount of monies.  The predication for 
next year being over 800. There has been some liaison with Council Tax on their 
records of completion, it was noted that they have less dwellings than Planning 
on record for the year.  Accounting periods can also have an impact on data.  It 
was agreed that the Head of Resources and Head of Planning investigate this 
discrepancy. 
 
A Member highlighted the issue of health and wellbeing; although not always 
updated as regularly as other items but he felt that it was important to comment 
on the disparity of Hatfield Central and Sherrards wards. Members are aware of 
the difference between Hatfield Central and Peartree on deprivation.  He felt that 
more needs to be done to close the deficiency gap and bring these areas in line 
with others within the Borough for the future.  It was felt that it required greater 
investigation.  This item to be taken to Council for debate. Concern was 
expressed in terms of how deprivation figures exclude students, which gives a 
fabricated indication of numbers. 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

 
A Member sought clarification on the windfall numbers within the report. He 
referred to the completion number of 671 dwelling cited within the report, as 
being 100% windfall.  In the last few years the numbers have been around 400 – 
550; post completion of sites.  Going forward the figure within the Local Plan is 
215 (149 has been mentioned) how do we reconcile? He raised the concern of 
presenting such a low number to the Inspector and the issues around use of 
urban sites; these sites can be precarious to develop and developments are 
being favoured for green belt sites.  Also how robustly is the Council informing 
the Inspector of what is happening at present?  The Officer explained that the 
Inspector has commented that once a local authority has an adopted plan the 
windfall numbers tend to drop off quickly and the allocated sites tend to come 
forward. Our submitted figure has gone up and compared to other local 
authorities it is higher.  There is a consultation on the windfall assessment and 
there will be a hearing session on this on 24 February. The Inspector has 
commented that our figure is high and we will have to work hard to justify the 
figure already submitted.  From previous experience and looking at past trends 
you do see windfall decreasing rapidly once the Plan has been adopted.  Some 
of windfall sites are of a type which could have been allocated in the Local Plan 
but this has been associated with timing of the sites.  It was suggest that Officers 
look at past trends (previous local plans) and at other local authorities to see why 
those windfalls drop off rapidly. Is it because there is hunger to develop green 
field sites, as urban sites can sometimes be difficult to develop?  By having put 
forward a low windfall figure you may be discouraging development of urban 
sites.  The Officer explained that they will look at past trends, which they have 
done in the past and also take into account the source of supply and the type of 
sites that come forward and compare these with what has been coming forward.  
The Officers will continue to monitor the situation and sites. 
 
Concern was expressed in respect of the health statistics, in terms of the 
diagnosis rate.  The data referred to the number of people who have been to see 
their GP and have been diagnosed but there may be a certain percentage for 
whatever reason that may not have been diagnosed because they have not 
been to see their GP or have ignored symptoms, therefore not being accounted 
for within the statistics. The data is taken from the NHS monitored figures.  
Planning will look at this and provide a response at a later date. 
 
A question was raised on renewable energy, as to why small schemes such as 
solar panel feed in-tariff and other grants cannot be accounted for.  The figures 
seemed low on renewable energy data; could we encourage more, as we move 
forward?  It was clarified that most of renewable energy small projects fall within 
the permitted development and therefore not always captured for the data. The 
Council uses planning application information and if it is not captured within the 
application stage it is not replicated in the data.  Officers will look at this next 
year to see what other sources of data can be developed to capture the figures.  
The Member indicated that she would like to see the number increasing. 
 
A Members raised a question on S106 funds and whether it would be feasible for 
Ward Councillors to put forward ideas for projects that they feel are needed 



- 8 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
14 January 2021 
 

 
 

within their ward. Members can do this through the Local Plan process, via the 
infrastructure delivery plan, which we believe may be required within the 
proposed development.  If the Member advises Planning, the Officers can 
contact the appropriate body to consider the suggestion and take the necessary 
steps.  The other route is to put forward the idea at the planning application 
stage when Members are asked to comment on the application and projects can 
be identified and if feasible, request for S106 monies for the suggested project 
can be made.  What is not appropriate is for Members to put forward a project 
and request funds.    For the Community Infrastructure Levi (CIL) mechanism, 
there is a tariff for sqm of development and funds can be utilised as the local 
authority requires, it is more flexible e.g. new school or distribute to wards for 
community facilities and Members can decide on which projects they wish to 
allocate the levies.  For very small project there is the possibility of obtaining 
funds from the parish, borough or county councils, as there can be small pockets 
of resource available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel recommends to Cabinet that the 
AMR be approved for publication, and that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated powers to agree any minor alterations to finalise the AMR following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and Planning. 
 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
GP 
 

 


